

State Job Training Office 690 American Center Building • 150 East Kellogg Boulevard St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 612/296-8004 • TTY 612/297-3944

July 17, 1989

The Legislative Commission to Review Administrative Rules Maryanne Hruby, Director 55 State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Dear Ms. Hruby:

Attached as you requested is a copy of the Statement of Need and Reasonableness for the Proposed Permanent Rules Relating to the Minnesota Youth Program.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (612)296-6064.

Thank you for your interest.

Sincerely,

Kay Tracy

Youth Programs Soordinator

/d1

Enclosure

Statement of Need and Reasonableness

These rules are prepared by the Department of Jobs and Training (DJT) in accordance with the provisions of the Minnesota Administrative Procedures Act (APA), Minnesota Statutes Section 14.22 to 14.28. The proposed rules for the Minnesota Youth Program (MYP) are developed pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 268.33, as amended by Chapter 282, 1989 Session Law, Article 2, Section 170.

Because the proposed rules will have no effect on small businesses, Section 14.115 of the APA does not apply.

3300.0100 DEFINITION OF TERMS

Subpart 9. Support Services. .

The definition of Support Services has been expanded to include child care and temporary shelter.

Subpart 10. Transitional Services.

In the 1988 Legislative session, the Minnesota Youth Program (MYP) was repositioned to make it more effective as a "dropout prevention program". A new component has been added to the MYP which emphasizes school-to-work transition activities for at-risk youth. A detailed definition of "Transitional Services" has been added to the Rule.

3300.0500 OPERATION PROCEDURES

Subpart 2a. Transitional Services.

A sentence has been added to this subpart to clarify that funds allocated for a new component called "transitional services" must be tracked separately from expenditures associated with the regular program.